
 

County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 

Notice of a Meeting 
Education and Young People Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee 
Thursday, 18 January 2024 at 11.30 am  

(on the close of People) 
Room 2&3 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 

 

These proceedings are open to the public 
 

If you wish to view proceedings, please click on this Live Stream Link. 

However, that will not allow you to participate in the meeting. 
 
Membership 

 
Chair -   
Deputy Chair -   

 
Councillors: Liz Brighouse OBE 

Trish Elphinstone 
Andy Graham 

Jenny Hannaby 

Nigel Simpson 
Sally Povolotsky 

Eddie Reeves 

Roz Smith 
Michael Waine 

Co-optees: Ruth Bennie Fraser Long   

Notes: Date of next meeting: Date Not Specified 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact:  

Committee Officer scrutiny@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Martin Reeves 

Chief Executive 10 January 2024 

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/
https://oxon.cc/PEO18012024


 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 

 All services and preventative activities/initiatives relating to children, young people, and 
education.  

 Enables the council to scrutinise it statutory functions relation to children.  

 This committee will also consider matters relating to care leavers and the transition between 
children’s and adult services 

 
How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities of this 
Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda or may suggest 
matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to speak must be submitted 
to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am 4 working day before the date of the 
meeting. 

 
About the County Council 
The Oxfordshire County Council is made up of 63 councillors who are democratically elected 
every four years. The Council provides a range of services to Oxfordshire’s 678,0
[...]
yperlink** 
 

 

1. Election of Chair for the remainder of the 2023-24 Council Year  
 

2. Election of the Deputy Chair for the remainder of the 2023-24 
Council Year  
 

3. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

4. Declaration of Interests  
 

5. Petitions and Public Addresses  
 

 
Members of the public who wish to speak at this meeting can attend the meeting in 

person or ‘virtually’ through an online connection. To facilitate ‘hybrid’ meetings we are 
asking that requests to speak are submitted by no later than 9am four working days 
before the meeting i.e., 9.00 a.m. on Friday 12 January 2023. Requests to speak should 

be sent to scrutiny@oxfordshire.gov.uk  
  

If you are speaking ‘virtually’, you may submit a written statement of your presentation to 
ensure that, if the technology fails, your views can still be taken into account. A written 
copy of your statement can be provided no later than 9.00 a.m. two working days before 

the meeting. Written submissions should be no longer than one A4 sheet. 

6. Update on the Priority Action Plan  
 
 
The Committee requested an update on the Priority Action Plan arising from the Local 

Area SEND Inspection.  Cllr Kate Gregory, Cabinet member for SEND Improvement, has 
been invited to attend to present the report and to answer the Committee’s questions as 

have Stephen Chandler, Executive Director: People, Lisa Lyons, Corporate Director: 
Children’s Services, and Ian Smart, SEND & Children’s Services Improvement Lead. 
 

Report to follow on Friday 12 January 

7. Work Programme (Pages 1 - 42) 
 
 
Taking account of the Forward Plan, the Committee is recommended to AGREE its work 

programme. 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
At its meeting on 12 December 2023, Council approved the terms of reference for the 
Education and Young People Overview & Scrutiny Committee as set out in part 6.1A of 

the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 

 

mailto:scrutiny@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

 

Councillors declaring interests
[...]
sidered Decision 
Maker 

Key 
Decision 
(yes/no) 

Exempt 
Information 

Consultation Reason for 
Amendment 
(if any) 

Cabinet 
Member 

Contact Officer Report by 

Formal Approval of 
Early Years Funding 
Formula 2024/25 

(Ref: 2023/267) 
 

The local authority is 

required to set a 
funding formula for 2- 

year old and for 3 
and 4 year old 
provision. 
 

Delegated 
Decisions by 
Cabinet 

Member for 
Children, 
Education & 

Young 
People’s 
Services 

(7 February 

2024) 

Yes - Affects 
more than 1 
division 

None N/A  Cabinet 
Member for 
Children, 

Education & 
Young 
People’s 

Services 

Sarah Fogden, 
Finance Business 
Partner Tel: 

07557 082613 

Corporate 
Director for 
Children's 

Services 

 

 

 
 
 
Cabinet Member for SEND Improvement 

 

17 January 2024 

 

Item to be considered Decision 
Maker 

Key 
Decision 
(yes/no) 

Exempt 
Information 

Consultation Reason for 
Amendment 
(if any) 

Cabinet 
Member 

Contact Officer Report by 

Recommissioning the 

Current Alternative 
Provision DPS for an 
Open Framework 

(Ref: 2023/224) 

Delegated 

Decisions by 
Cabinet 
Member for 

SEND 

Yes - 

Revenue 
Expenditure > 
£500,000 

None N/A Decision due date 
for Delegated 
Decisions by 
Deputy Leader of 
the Council (inc 
Children, Education 

Cabinet 

Member for 
SEND 
Improvement 

Martin Goff, Head 

of Access to 
Learning, Sarah 
Roberts, 

Commissioning 

Corporate 

Director for 
Children's 
Services 

P
age 21



The Forward Plan 

- 18 - 
 

Item to be considered Decision 
Maker 

Key 
Decision 
(yes/no) 

Exempt 
Information 

Consultation Reason for 
Amendment 
(if any) 

Cabinet 
Member 

Contact Officer Report by 

 

To seek approval  to 

tender for an AP 
contract on an Open 
Framework. This will 

enable OCC and 
schools to 

Commission 
providers of 
Alternative Provision 

that are suitable and 
will ensure cost 

control. 
 

Improvement 
(17 January 

2024) 

& Young People's 
Services) changed 
from 17/10/2023 to 
16
[...]
mber for 

Public Health, 
Inequalities & 
Community 

Safety 

Jason Crapper, 
Area Manager 

Chief Fire Officer 

 

 

 
6 February 2024 
 

P
age 40



The Forward Plan 

- 37 - 
 

Extension to local stop 
smoking service 
(Ref: 2023/353) 

 

To provide a case to 
extend the local stop 

smoking service by 
12 months 
 

Delegated 
Decisions by 
Cabinet 

Member for 
Public Health, 
Inequalities & 

Community 
Safety 
(6 February 

2024) 

Yes - 
Revenue 
Expenditure > 

£500,000 

None N/A  Cabinet 
Member for 
Public Health, 

Inequalities & 
Community 
Safety 

Derys Pragnell, 
Consultant in 
Public Health 

Corporate 
Director: Public 
Health & 

Community 
Safety 

 

 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Part 6.1A  Overview and Scrutiny Committees and current membership of them 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
 

1. Terms of Reference 
 
The Council will appoint four three Overview & Scrutiny committees as set out 

below.   

 
The Council’s Overview & Scrutiny Committees will each meet at least 4 times 

a year and will have the membership indicated below.  The chair of the meetings 
will be chosen from the Opposition Group.  

 

2. General Role: 
 

Within their specific terms, each Overview & Scrutiny committee may: 
 

(i) establish their own working groups in order to explore issues further; 

 
(ii) review and/or scrutinise decisions made or actions taken in connection 

with the discharge of any of the Council’s functions; 
 
(iii) consider any matter affecting the area or its inhabitants; 

 
(iv) make reports and/or recommendations to the Council and/or the Cabinet 

in connection with the discharge of any functions; 
 
(v) conduct, as appropriate, any research, community or other consultation 

in the analysis of policy issues and possible options;  
 

(vi) consider and implement mechanisms to encourage and enhance 
community participation in the development of policy options; 

 

(vii) question members of the Cabin
[...]
be parent governors of maintained schools 

elected in accordance with a procedure approved by the Council. 

 
These co-opted members are only able to exercise their vote when the Scrutiny 

Committee is dealing with education functions which are the responsibility of 
the Council or the Cabinet.  When the Scrutiny Committee deals with other  
matters, these representatives shall not vote on those other matters, though 

they may stay in the meeting and speak.  Co-opted members shall be able to 
exercise their vote on questions relating to the work programme including how 

such work is to be conducted. 
 
The terms of reference of the Committee will be: 

 
(i) To focus on the following key areas: 

Page 44



Part 6.1A  Overview and Scrutiny Committees and current membership of them 

 

 

(a) all services and preventative activities/initiatives relating to 
children, young people, education, families and older people 
adults in potential need of social care; 

 

(b) enables the council to scrutinise its scrutiny of the Council’s 
statutory functions in relation to children, adult social care and 
safeguarding.  Includes public health matters as they relate to 

adults where they are not covered by the Joint Health Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee; 

 
(c) This committee will also consider matters relating to care leavers 

and the transition between children’s and adult services. 

 
 

 

5. Education and Young People Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
The Education and Young People Overview & Scrutiny Committee will 

have a membership of 9 county councillors, plus 6 co-opted members.  
The county councillor membership will be politically proportional. 

 
In addition to the county councillors the People Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee shall include in its membership the following voting 

representatives: 
 

(d) one Church of England representative appointed by the Oxford 
Diocesan Board of Education; 
 

(e) one Roman Catholic representative appointed jointly by the 
Archbishop of Birmingham and the Bishop of Portsmouth to 

represent the Roman Catholic Church; 
 
(f) two persons who shall be parent governors of maintained schools 

elected in accordance with a procedure approved by the Council. 
 

(g) two persons who, at the time of their original appointment, shall be 
aged 25 or under and either living in Oxfordshire or working for an 
organisation in Oxfordshire supporting or representing children 

and young people.  
 

These co-opted members are only able to exercise their vote when the 
Scrutiny Committee is dealing with education functions which are the 
responsibility of the Council or the Cabinet.  When the Scrutiny 

Committee deals with other matters, these representatives shall not vote 
on those other matters, though they may stay in the meeting and speak.  

Co-opted members shall be able to exercise their vote on questions 
relating to the work programme including how such work is to be 
conducted. 

 

Page 45



Part 6.1A  Overview and Scrutiny Committees and current membership of them 

 

 

Co-opted Members shall normally serve for a period of 2 years. Co-opted 
members may serve for one further consecutive period of 2 years with the 

agreement of the Committee. After this, the Committee must run an open 
recruitment process for any further two-year extensions. No co-opted 

member may serve for longer than eight years in total. In the event of a 
co-opted member resigning before the expiry of their period of office a 
new Co-opted member shall be appointed who shall serve for the 

remaining period of office. If the member no longer represents the 
interest(s) for which they were appointed, it shall be open to the 

Committee to terminate that person’s membership. 
 
The terms of reference of the Committee will be: 

 
(ii) To focus on the following key areas 

 
a) All services and preventative activities/initiatives relating to 

children, young people, education (including Home to School 

Transport and  Special Educational Needs and Disability), and 
support of families; 

 
b) The Council’s statutory functions in relation to children’s 

social care and safeguarding.  This includes public health as 

they relate to children and young people where they are not 
covered by the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee;  

 
c) Matters relating to care leavers and the transition between 

children’s and adult services 

 
d) The welfare of unaccompanied young asylum seekers 

 
e) Services for Young Carers 

 

 
 

6. Place Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

The Place Overview & Scrutiny Committee will have a membership of 9 county 
councillors.  The membership will be politically proportional.  Its terms of 
reference will be: 

 
Climate change, transport, highways, planning and place-based services.  

Including the delivery of regulatory services, fire and rescue, community safety 
and community services such as libraries.  NB This Committee will act as the 
Council’s ‘Crime and Disorder’ Committee. 

 
 

Page 46



Part 6.1A  Overview and Scrutiny Committees and current membership of them 

 

 

Membership of Scrutiny Committees 
 

Education and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee (9) 
 
Councillor membership to be confirmed 

 
 
 
Voting Co-optees (6) 
Representing the Church of England:  Ruth Bennie (wef 12/01/22) 
Representing the Roman Catholic Church:  Fraser Long (wef 30/03/22) 

 
Parent Governor Representatives: 
Primary: Vacancy 
Secondary and Special: Vacancy 
 
Young People’s Representatives 
 
Vacancy 
Vacancy 

 
 

 

 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Work Programme
	 Terms of Reference



Minutes of the meeting


 

EDUCATION AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 18 January 2024 commencing at 11.50 

am and finishing at 2.00 pm 

 
Present: 

 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Eddie Reeves – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Trish Elphinstone 

Councillor Andy Graham 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
Councillor Nigel Simpson 

Councillor Sally Povolotsky 
Councillor Roz Smith 

Councillor Michael Waine 
 

Other Members in 

Attendance: 
 

Councillor Kate Gregory, Cabinet member for SEND 

Improvement;  
Councillor John Howson, Cabinet member for Children, 

Education, and Young People’s Services 
  
Officers: 

 
Stephen Chandler, Executive Director of People 

Lisa Lyons, Director of Children’s Services 
Kate Reynolds, Interim Deputy Director for Education 

Jean Kelly, Deputy Director for Children’s Social Care 
Ian Smart, SEND Transformation Programme Director 
Richard Doney, Scrutiny Officer 

  
  
  

  
 

The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 

addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 

 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE 2023-24 COUNCIL 

YEAR  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
For the benefit of members of the public and to remind members, the Scrutiny Officer 

read out the terms of reference for the Committee which had been published 
alongside the agenda.  He reminded members that the Chair must be a member of 
the Opposition Group. 

 



 

The Scrutiny Officer invited nominations for the Chair of the new Committee for the 

remainder of the 2023/24 Council Year.  Cllr Brighouse proposed Cllr Reeves.  This 
nomination was seconded by Cllr Simpson.  There being no other nominations it was 
AGREED that Cllr Reeves be the Chair of the Education and Young People’s 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the remainder of the 2023/24 Council Year. Cllr 
Reeves assumed the Chair at this point.  

 

2 ELECTION OF THE DEPUTY CHAIR FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE 2023-

24 COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 

The Chair invited nominations for the post of Deputy Chair for the remainder of the 
2023/24 Council Year.  Cllr Elphinstone proposed Cllr Brighouse and this was 
seconded by Cllr Waine.  Cllr Smith proposed Cllr Graham and this was seconded by 

Cllr Hannaby. 
 
In the vote, Cllr Brighouse was elected by five votes to four. It was thus AGREED Cllr 

Brighouse be the Deputy Chair of the Education and Young People’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for the remainder of the 2023/24 Council Year. 

 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
Apologies were received from Ruth Bennie. 
 

4 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
There were none. 

 

5 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESSES  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The Committee was addressed by A. Bush about her experience of Woodeaton 
School. 

 
C. Brenner on behalf of SEND Parent Action addressed four areas of the Priority 

Action Plan that SEND Parent Action considered should be improved (namely, 
restoring trust between officers and families, measuring impact, effective scrutiny, 
and governance and accountability). 

 
K. Nellist spoke to her experiences as a young person who regretted that the PAP did 

not highlight the importance of the views of young people themselves. 
 
T. Verrier highlighted the mental health needs of young people.  At the end of her 

address, she quoted a parent stating “received a generic email from CAMHS, 
informing all parents of children awaiting an appointment for ADHD medication that: 

“the CAMHS service is currently suspended, and no new patients will be commencing 
ADHD medication for now”. 
 



 

The Committee asked the Executive Director of People to provide an urgent update 

to members of the Committee on that.  An email from Oxford Health was circulated to 
members that afternoon explaining that access to services was not closed but that, 
owing to a national shortage of the medications prescribed to treat ADHD, CAMHS 

was not currently starting young people on ADHD medication currently.  It was hoped 
that the shortage would be alleviated swiftly but that it was unlikely to be resolved 

until April 2024, with that date subject to change. 
 
 

6 UPDATE ON THE PRIORITY ACTION PLAN  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Cllr Kate Gregory, Cabinet member for SEND Improvement, and Cllr John Howson, 

Cabinet member for Children, Education, and Young People’s Services, attended to 
present the report providing members with an update on the Priori ty Action Plan 

(PAP) which was written after the Local Area SEND Inspection. 
 
The Cabinet members were accompanied by the following officers: Stephen 

Chandler, Executive Director of People; Lisa Lyons, Director of Children’s Services; 
Kate Reynolds, Interim Deputy Director for Education; Jean Kelly, Deputy Director for 

Children’s Social Care; Ian Smart, the SEND Transformation Programme Director. 
 
Cllr Gregory began by thanking the public speakers for their contributions and 

expressed how it was important it was to hear from people directly about their 
experiences.   

 
The Programme Director addressed various actions within the PAP and explained 
that, whilst it was a key document, the transformation programme relating to it was to 

implement and embed a fundamentally transformative approach, around schools, 
EHCPs, specialist provision, and with pathways into employment.  There were some 

areas where action could be taken immediately but it was important to ensure that 
any changes implemented were sustainable and that they would deliver better 
outcomes.  It was this that would lead to increased confidence on the part of parents 

and carers as well as on the part of children and young people.  Levels of trust and 
confidence would be surveyed and monitored on a regular basis. 

 
The Committee was keen that the seeming absence of the voice of young people 
themselves from the PAP should be remedied and there was a recognition that the 

language could be improved.  It was explained to the Committee that there were 
plans to improve some aspects of its language. 

 
The Programme Director emphasised that the work arising from the PAP was not 
simply a response to the Local Area SEND Inspection, although it arose from that.  

Instead, it was seeking to ensure that issues that had arisen and developed over a 
number of years were remedied.  Whilst recognising that some issues were negative, 

the Committee was reminded that there was also a great deal of excellent work 
happening and that good work would be publicised too.  A commitment to openness 
and transparency demanded sharing of both bad news and good. 

 



 

The governance framework was in place and meetings had been set up and were 

happening.  The SEND Assurance Board had met. 
 
The Committee noted the target in PAP 1:2 that there would be “agreed definition of 

co-production (including monitoring and evaluation) [which was] created by, shared, 
and understood across all partners, parents, and carers.”  In response to a question, 

the Committee was advised that the Parent Carer Forum was not the only voice 
represented.   
 

There was discussion around the differences between co-production, consultation, 
and engagement and the appropriateness of each in different circumstances.  The 

Committee was assured that the PAP was a living document and that changes would 
be seen in it.  However, there were fundamental issues to remedy first.  Embedding 
co-production as a cyclical progress was one of those issues.   

 
Members of the Committee requested a copy of the co-production charter and 

documentation underpinning it. 
 
The supply and demand of key services, such as CAMHS, were highlighted as core 

issue for the PAP. While it was agreed that every child was entitled to an assessment 
within a reasonable period, meaningful outcomes following an assessment may be 

limited by supply issues. A programme of early identification, intervention and 
prevention featured in the PAP as crucial tools to combat these issues. The knock-on 
effects these early actions would have on demand would reduce the requirement for 

higher levels of supply for other key services. It was explained that additional training 
may be required to build on the skills and capabilities within the education system to 
identify children at risk earlier which would allow for an earlier response. 

 
Concerns were voiced about the delayed impact of the PAP on those individuals 

already within the system.  The potential of providing special educational needs 
coordinators (SENCOs) with more powers was discussed. SENCOs would be 
allowed to act more immediately without having to go through a whole long process. 

It was generally accepted SENCOs, and other experts closer to the individual, had a 
good understanding of what was required for the individual and had the expertise to 

help. More training on neurodivergence would help many within the system, by 
increasing the skills and confidence of those working within the system. If required, 
individual cases could be dealt within outside of the PAP, especially if the issues 

were caused by communication between users and services.  
 

The point was raised about the lack of scrutiny with the PAP.  Members suggested 
that members of the Committee should sit on groups within the Governance and 
Accountability structures. This would enable members to act as envoys and avoid 

wasted procedural time reporting back to the committee. The benefits of a clear line 
of sight from the committee to the work being done with the PAP was also accepted. 

However, further consideration of how this would be done was required outside of 
Committee.  The Corporate Director would consider this this, and report back to the 
Committee. 

 
The Corporate Director agreed to take away points made about more specific 

individual work streaming plans, such as hybrid/flexi schooling and trauma-informed 



 

approaches and consider how these could be integrated with the PAP.  The Inclusion 

Toolkit written in response to Manchester City Council’s Inclusion Strategy was 
commended and it was suggested that the Council would benefit from considering its 
insights. 

 
Concerns were raised about the number of indicators and deadlines within the PAP, 

and how these multiple metrics would be monitored. While there were several Key 
Performance Indicators built into the PAP, many designed for the Committee to hold 
to account, some of these were vague and clarity was required.  It was agreed that 

such clarity would be provided. 
 

Assurances were made to the Committee about the improvements that were already 
in progress with communication, which were statistically evidenced. The balance 
required between speed and empathy in these communications was emphasised as 

an important mechanism for preventing complaints escalating. This would ensure a 
better system for the user and parent or carer. 

 
The Committee expressed its keenness to co-opt members in line with the terms of 
reference.  It was hoped that they would provide  valuable insight. An advertisement 

and application process would be devised but there would be a need to consider if 
DBS checks would be necessary were young people to sit on the Committee. 

 
The Committee requested the following actions: 
 

 That the co-production charter and documentation underpinning it should be 
provided to members of the Committee; 

 That the Corporate Director would provide clarity over how the KPIs would be 
monitored; 

 That the Corporate Director would consider how members of the Committee 

could be included amongst the Task and Finish groups overseeing the PAP. 
 
The Committee resolved to make the following OBSERVATIONS: 

 That the Council should improve its communications to members generally but 

specifically in relation to the Priority Action Plan; 

 That the Council should continue to work to improve empathy and clarity in its 
response to complaints. 

 
The Committee resolved to make the following RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

 That the Council should ensure that the voice of children and young people 

should be sought and heard more clearly within the Priority Action Plan and within 
the work arising from it; 

 That the Council should arrange for members of the Committee to be invited to sit 

on the Task and Finish groups. 
 

7 WORK PROGRAMME  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
In relation to the Committee’s work programme, it was AGREED that Chair and 

Deputy Chair would meet with the Scrutiny Officer and the Corporate Director to 



 

identify areas for the Committee to consider going forward.  This would feed into a 

proposed work programme for the Committee to agree. 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  

Date of signing  20 

 
 

 
 


